
"lPO 

Decision !'!o. 67225 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC tJ'TII.IT!ES COMMISSION OF '!HE STATE OF CALIFO&NIA 

In the ~tter of the Application ) 
of COWAN BEIGRTS WATER C01'1l?ANY, ) 
fer ~n order ~uthorizing a raise ) 
in r~tcs 6na for an order ) 
~~tborizing is~~nee of stock. ~ 

Ap~lic~tion No. 45706 
(Filed August 23, 1963) 

Yilford W. Dahl, for cpplicant. 

Ravmond B .. Re'Vtens and C. O. Newman, for the 
co~ssicn staff. 

OPINION -..- .............. -~ 

Applicant, Cowan Heights 'li1ater Company, .!l corporation, 

seeks ~uthority ~o increase its r~tes for water service and to 

issue securities. 

This application was heard before Examiner Catey at 

Los Anoeles on February 20 and 21, 1964, and was cubmitted on 

~.ch 13, 19S4, tbe dote of receipt of l~te-filcd Exhibit No.6. 

Copies of the application and notice of bearing had been scrvee in 

~cco~~nce W'Lth this Commission's rules of procedure. Tcst~ony 

on bcba:f of applic~nt was presented by its preSident, its 

secretarJy-manager and en accountant; tbe Commission staff presenta­

tion was mDclc by two eccount~nts .and an engineer. There wc::e no 

proeC$t~nts. 

Se~ice Are~ ~~d W~ter Svstem 

Applicant's original service area, !(OOWO as the Cowan 

Ranch, consisted of some 200 acres in Orange County ~lhich were :0 

be subdivided into about 8CO lo~s. Tha~ are~, located about four 

~les nortbecs~ of Santa A~, was ecrtific~eed to applicant ~ 

1959. Additional areas were included in 1960, 1962 .and 1963, making 

-1-



e 
P •• £:·5706 170 

a total certificated ~rca of 1,200 scras, ranging in eleva:ion 

from 280 to 900 feet above Sea level, divided into four p~essurc 

zones, and having an ectimated ult~te development of 1,600 

customers. Exhibit No.1, a ~p, shows that less than half of 

the tot~l area is under develo,ment. Applicant's secretary~~gcr 

testified that, even ~~tb1n tba developed areas, only about 360 

customers arc being s:z:-ved. 

Applicant now ptJ.7I:cb~zes :;11 of its water from Seven H11:s 

Mutual Water C~peny (Seven Rills). Applicant ~s 98 percent 0= 
the stock of Seven Hills, which in turn awns stock in tbree other 

mu~ls from which Seven Rills purchdses the water which it stores, 

transmits an~ delivers to applicant. The rather complex relation­

ships bett-1ecn applicant and the mutuals arc described in tbe 

CO'l::liscion st:.lff's Exh1.bit No.3. Io aug:nent the local well supply 

from the mutuals) 3pplicant has applied for avo connections from. 

EQst Or~ngc County Water District, a constituent agen.cy of 

Metropolit~~ Water District of Southern California. 

Water from seven Hills' reservoir is distributed by 

~pplic~nt througb its own system by gr~vity to the lower two zones 

ane by means of booster pumps for the upper two zones. When ~8ter 

is ~vai~=blc from the loCQl water district, it will be delivered 

at ~ lcc~tion ~nd p=~s~~e which will permit its storage in 

Seven Hills' reservoir. Because of the relatively low customer 

~cn$ity, tcere a~c ~ore than 200 £~et of distribution ~ins per 

active service connection. 

Rates 

Applicant's present rates were establisbed in its original 

cc~ti£icetc ?:oeeeding in lS5S. Tbey provide £0= gencr~l m~tcred 

s~rvice, public fire hydr~nt service and construetion flat rate 

sel."'Viee. 

-2-



e 
A. 45706 Yl'O 

the following Table I is a comparison of applica~t's 

present general metered service ratcs, those requested in this 

application~ and those ~~thorized by this decision: 

TABLE I 

Compnricon of Rntes 

O'.1:.lntity 

First 700 eu.ft. or less 
N~ 19,300 eu. ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Over 20,000 cu.£t., per 100 eu.ft. 

Present 

$2.55 
.15 
.105 

Reg;teseed 

$5.40 
.27 
.20 

Autl"lf)rized 

$4.00 
.23 
.18 

The requested :~tcs ~l~o provide for increases in minimum 

tlo:lthly charges for all sizes of meters. !-To i:lcrcase is requcsted 

in toe present ch~rge of $4 per month pcr hydrant for public fire 

byC=8nt service ~nd~ ir. fact, there is not yet any duly constituted 

local fire protection district to p~y the present rotcs~ Applicant 

pro?ozcs to continue the present $3 per monta for house construction 

~lat rate se~ce ~n~ to add a large-volume construction metered ' 

service rate of 20 cents per hundred cubic feet. A special rate 

cf 20 cc~ts ?c= hundred cubic feet is 8100 requested for irrigation 

se=vlce. The requosted r~tcs would result in ~n increase of about 

87 ~c=ecnt ~r. app~i¢3nt's 3n.~ua1 revenues. 

The Co~ssion staff recommended thee ~~C rates fer 

general Qctcred serlice should COVQX' ir~ieation service and l6rzc­

volu:oc const::uction "later sc:-v:.ce. !he general metered sP-rviec 

sch~dulc authorized herein is designed to ese~blisb equitable 

charscs ~o: irrie~tion ~nd construc~ion service. 

C~~~~cr C~pl~in~s and Service lm~rovemcnts 

roe Commis$ic~ staff investigation indicates that appli­

c~nt provides sati$f3cto~i service. Exhibit No. 3 shows tbat there 

has oeen o~17 one in£o~l complaint received by ~b¢ Commission 

X'elatins to tbis company since 1959. In order to mainblin pressure 



e 
A. 4·5705 no 

in an upper zon.e of the system walthill the requirements of General 

Order No. 103, applicant rcc~ntly installed Dpproximately 4,000 

feet of 8-inci-J connecting main between two portions of the distri­

bution system. 

Results of O'pcrationr; 

Ap?~icant's accountant and the Co~ssicn staff have 

each analyzed and esti~ted applicant's operational results. 

Summarized in Teblc I!, fr~ E~1ibit No. 3 presented by the staff 

~nd from Schedu.les 2 and 3 of Exhibit "C" <:lttached to the appli­

cation, modified by the oral, =estimony of ap,licant's accountant, 

arc the estimated results of oper.otions for the year 1964 uncleX' 

p=~sent rates and under those proposed by applicant. For comp~rison, 

!.:Jble III sbows the results of operations adopted berein. under 

present r~tes) under 3ppliesnt~s proposed rates and under the 

rates authorized cercin, as d!scussed in more detail in subsequent 

Operating Revenues 

DCGuction5: 

TABLE II 

R~~ults of Operations 
Ye .• ~r 1964 .. Estw~tcd 

Results at 
Present R.at~s1r 

S't:JZf 

Operating Exp~scs 
!~xcs (Excl. Ir.e~ Tcxes) 
!:!ccmc T9XCC 

47,710 
1,580 

100 
8:130 :)c~eciation 

Total De~uctions 

?..ate Ba5e 

$57,580 

$(9,620) 

$188-,300 

R.esults at 
Proposed Rates; 

Start ~2rieant 
-

$8S:J290 $78~230 

47,770 55,520 
1,580 3,410 
6,840 870 
8 z130 9.z110 

$64,320 $68,9l0 

$20,970 $ 9,320 

$188,300 $197,290 

:<.ate o~ Return 11.11. 4.71. 
* 1964 results under present r~tes not estimated by applicant. 

(Red Figure) '" 

-4-



e 
A. 45i06 no 

TABl .. E III 

Results of Operations 
Ye~ 1964 - AdoRted 

Results 3t VariO'..ls R.~tes 
Present Proposed Authorized 

Operating Rev~nue$ 

Dcc.~ctio':lo : 
Oper~ting Expenses 
!zxcs (Exc1. Income Taxes) 
Inco:oe '!'~xcs 
j)e~rcci"ltion 

!o~l Decluetions 

Net Revcnue 

Rate Base 

$45:.600 

55;,700 
l,600 

100 
~ ""0 0,,;..\,1 

$65,500 

$(19,900) 

$128,000 

(:'ed Figure) 

$85,300 

55,700 
1,600 
2,800 
8 .. 100 

$68,200 

$17,lOO 

$138,000 

9% 

$70,300 

55,700 
1,600 
,200 

~lCO 

$65,600" 

$ 4,700 

$188,000 

2¥/. 

Zoe principal difference between the 1964 revenue 

cstima:es of the staff and 8?p1icant under proposed rates results 

:C-rom the diffe::-ence in projected average number of CUGtomers. The 

st~~f ~stimates of rcve~ucs under proposed rates appe~r reason~blc 

a~d ~re ~doptcdA Under present rzees, h~ever, applicant did no~ 

present ~~y estimatcs for 1954 ~r.d the st~ff e$ti~:es appear 

inconsistent witb the percentage increase shown by tbe exhibits 

of both applicDnt ~nd Gt~ff. !his inconsistency has been corrected 

in the rcve,nuZ$ ~do?tcd in Table III. 

DcUliled analyses of many of applicant's operatin.g expcrlses 

arc not ~vail~ble in t~~ record bec~use ~ large proportion of ouch 

c"""Pcnses arc paid to mutua=. water companies in which applican,t is 

~ maj 0: $tockholdc%'. OCher expenses are paid by Cowan Rzlnch, 

apparently ~nled or controlled by ~n officer of applicant, and 

-5-



e 
A.. 45706 YPO 

the accumulated charges retmburscd long after they arc incurred. 

An example of the difficulties this creates is applicane'G stated 

position in this proceeding th~t the price applicant is required 

to ~ay for water by Seven Rills should be controlling and that 

the price which the mutual pnid for the water is ~teri3l and 

eoe$ ~ot enter into the picturc o Another example is the year-end 

closing charges by Cowan Ranch, wbicl, might well bave justified 

So::lcwhc::t bigher staff estimates of expense of pcmping, trans:nission 

~nc distribution, and customer accounting, had the charges been 

~cerued on a current bc.sis during the period reviewed by the staff. 

In the absence of detailed analyses of expenses incunecl 

by the mutuaJ.s) Dnd in view of the rate of $42 per acre foot 

ch~rged for imported water by East Orange County Water District, 

the staff concluded that the $55 cbarge pcr acre foot for local 

W:3tcr purcQ3scd from the mutuals is excessive. '!be staff assumed 

tbst the high rate was due to inclusion by tbe mutuals of capital 

charges in operating expense but the record indicates that such 

cbarges were not significant. A more likely cause of the higb rate 

is disclosed by tbe testimony of applicant's secrc=ary~~ger 

relc!lting to certain expenses incurred by the mutuals wbich would 

remain relatively unchanged even if no water were sold. Conversely, 

when tbe ~:ea is more fully dc~eloped, the unit cose of the water 

would necessarily be lower. 

It is evident that applicant will need both local and 

fm?orted wzter for its ulttmate development. Applicant estimates . 
that it can obtain 60 percent of its lSG4 requirements from the 

w~ter district and purcbase the remainder fr~ the mutusls at $55.05 

p~ De~e foot. !be staff estimates of expenses based upon assuming 

-6-



A. 4570$ 

~ cos~ of $42 per ~cre foot for ~ll water pu:ch~sed are increased 

by $3,900 in the eA~nSCG adopted in T~blc III, ~o reflect a 

weighted average cozt of water of approxi~tely $43 per a~re foot. 

Tais also recogniz~s the $1 incrc~se in cost of imported water to 

become cf£cc~ivc on' July 1, 1964. Applicant is hereby placed on 

n~~cc ~h3t !~ cny ~~~e r~~e proceeding ie will be re~ujxed to 

present det~iled ~:'laly$cS of the cxpcns~s· incurr~d by the iJlU·i:u.als 

an~ conside=ed by them i~ establishinZ their rates for w~tcr 

pu::chascc. by .opplic.;;nt. 

In vi~~ of the tcst~ony of ~pplicant's ~ccouetant 

relative to yeer-c~d closing cb~rgcs by Cowan Ranch, Table III 

include:: applic3nt r s c.;tima'l:ed eX1,'enscs for power, transmission 

~nd distribution, ~nd cuotomcr ~ccc~~ting. !he s~~ff estimates 

of ~~tc= trc~tment c~e~sc ~ncl administrative end generBl cxpenses 

~=c 3dopted aG rc~c.o~blc. 

T~x~s ~nd Dcp=~ciatio~ 

or:,e staf:l: cstwtes of ad valorem t8X~S :::re based upon 

the l:rl:cct !<nown t::lX rates and assessmcn~ r.stios·, ..... ~hereas applicant! s 

e~t~~tc$ ~rc ba~ed upon si:m~13~ ~ta for the previous year~ The 

staff cst~~tes o~ taxes other tb~n on income ~rc :::dopted in 

Table II!. 

Both the ::t~f~ ~nd ~p?lic~nt u~ed tbe 1963 income tax 

~3~es~ Since their est~tcs wc=c prcp:~cc, there have b~cn 

reC:i;cticns in t~'osc rates for 1964 3:."ld 1965, 0: which this 

C~$sion ~akcs official notice. roc lS65 level of incoce r.ax 

rDtcs is considered in ~he income :':~es shown in '!'<lble III. 

A ¢ctailed deri~~~tion of the st3ff's depreciation ~cc:t~l 
,.,._~.,-_.;!'f'I~~ ... ~~ .; ~ ~h"""·"'" "n "=' ..... '!. .. 'Io.~ .... ·\~O .... 

- ~- •• ." '"" .... y .... - ...... i.6.I.· .. v_ ... .I:, • .;.,. Th~ze estimetcs ~re reflected 
in ,!~ble I!I. 

-7-

/ 



e 
A. 45706 nO'1( 

'aate Base 

The staff rate base estimate is about $9~OOO lower than 

that of applicant. Applicant's estimate included $10 7 000 for a 

connection to the Ease Orange County Water District feeder main but 

there is conflicting testimony as to whetber or not this charge 

will be levied by the district. '!'he staff rate base estimste~ 

whicb exclud~s this connection charge~ is adopted as reasonable. j' 

Financial and Rate Requirements 

A staff witness on fi~ncial and accounting aspects of 

this proceeding concluded, in bis Exhibit No. 5~ that the present 

relatively low percentage of the ultimate number of customers 

served, together with the sharply risixlg trend of rate of return 

inclicated in Exhibit No.3, 'Would justify the allowance of a lower 

rate of return for the year 1964 than is normally considered 

reasonable. Tb~ rate of return recommended by the staff of 2% per­

cent on the rate base estimated by ie is adopted for the test year 

1964, with the expectation that tbe return will increase as 

additional customers are served by the system. Such additional 

. customers will reduce the operating expense per customer 8nd will 

not require proportionate increases in plant investment. 

Based upon the esttmDtes of revenues, expenses and rate 

base adopted herein, an increase of $24,700, or 54 percent, in 

annual revenues w-.i.ll provide a 2% percent rC1:Urn. 'I'be rates set 

forth in Appendix A to the order herein arc designed to produce 

the required $24,700 increase. At the yellr-round average consumption ' 

of 3,900 cubic feet per cuse~er month indicated in Exhibit No.3, 

tbe present monthly cbarge would be $7.35 as compared with $11.36 

under the rates authorized herein. 

Applicant requests authority to issue 2,061 sbares of its 

no par value common stock, at a price of $66.18 per sh8re~ to an 

,.. 
-0-



affiliated developer, partly in payment of $59,~40 of notes issued 

in exchange for a water system installed to serve Tracts 3193 and 

3338, and partly to obtain $76,400 in cash for additional capital 

i:D.provcments. Exhibit No. 3 shows that $66.18 is the book value 

per sb.are and that tbe facilities to be acquired are not required 

to be covered by subdividers' advances. We find that the requested 

authority should be granted. 

Applicant also requests authority to issue promissory 

notes in the principal amount of $34,000 to stockholders and other 

investors. The notes would be payable on or before five years 

from date of issue, and would provide for interest at the rate 

of six percent per year, pay.able annually. The funds thus provided 

would be used to finance in part the cost of plant additions other 

than those required to be covered by subdividers' advances. We 

find that the requested authority should be granted. 

Lfmitation of ExpanSion 

Applicant 1 s present level of main extension advances 

exceeds 50 percent of net plant, the point above which applic.ant'·s 

main extension rule prohibits further expansion without specific 

Commission autborization. Properly deducted from advances, however, 

is the cost of the water system to serve a portion of the initial 

development, which plant is to be exchanged for the securities 

authorized herein. Also, stl.1ff accountant testified that .appli­

cant t S stock in mutual water companies can appropriately be con­

sidered as intangible plant. l~£ter those adjustments, the percent-. 

age of net plan~ covered by outstanding advances will be close to, 

but less than, the maximum prescribed by the main extension rule. 

Applicant did not request relief from the provisions of that rule. 

-9-



· • A. 45706 y'x 

Findings and Conclusion 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Applicant is in need of increased revenues but the rates 

it proposes are excessive. 

2. The adopted estimates, previously s1.1mIn8rized and discussed 

herein, of operating revenues, operating expenses Dnd rate base for 

tbe year 1964 are reasonable and represent the results of applicant's 

operations, and, in view of the present low customer density and 

the indicated increase in rate of return as the customer density 

increases, that a rate of return of ~ percent on said rate base 

is reasonable for the purposes of tbis proceeding. 

S. The increases in rates and ch.arges authorized herein are 

justified, the rates and cbarges authorized herein are reasonable, 

and the present rates and Charges, insofar as tbey differ from 

those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

4. The initial development, to which in this case applicant's 

main extension rule sball not apply, includes Tracts 3193 and 3338, 

Or3nge County, in addition to .the territory considered in previous 

decisions as being the initial development. 

S. The money, property or labor to be procured or paid for 

by the issuance of the stock and the notes authorized herein is 

reasonably required for the purposes specified herein and such 

purposes are not, in whole or in part, reasonably cbargeable to 

operating expenses or to income. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 

grant~d to the extent set forth in the ensuing order. 

The autbori7,ation given herein to issue securities is 

not to be construed Be 3 findi~g as to the value of applicant's 

stock or properties, nor is it necessarily indicative of a:nounts 

to be included in proceedings for the determination of just and 

reasonable rates. 

-10-

I 

I 



· A. 45706 ~ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of this order~ applicant 

Cowan Heights 'iJater Company is au:tborized to file the revised 

schedule of rates set forth in Appendix A to this order. Such 

filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The revised 

rate schedule shall become effective for service rendered on 

and after June 15, 1964,. or on and after the fourth day following 

tb<:: date of filing~ wbicbwer is later. 

2. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,. 

applicant shall file in this proceeding four copies of a compre­

hensive ~p drawn to an in~cated scale of not more than 400 feee 

to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various 

tracts of land and territory served; the principal water production, 

storage~ and distribution facilities; and thc location of the 

various water system properties of applicant. 

S. After the effective date of this order and on or before 

December 31, 1964, applic~nt may issue not to exceed 2,061 sbares 

of its no par value c~n stock at $66.18 per share in exchange for 

cash and in payment of notes, as discussed in the foregoing opinion. 

4. After the effective elate of this order, and on or before 

December 31, 1965, applicant may issue notes in the princ~p81 amount 

of not to exceed $34,000, in the form, under the term$~ and for the 

purpose set forth in the application. 

5. Applicant s~all file with this Commission 8 report, or 

reports, as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order, insof3r 

as epplicable,. is made ~ pare of this order. 

The authority berein graneed to issue notes will become 

effec~ive when applicant has paid the fee prescribed by Section 

-11-



· . A. 45706 .. C' 

1904(b) of the Public Utilities Code, whicb fee is $34. In all 
I 

other respects, the effective date of this order shall be twenty / 

days after the date hereof. 

Dated at S:l.n Fr~:nci~ , california, this /~ 

day of --~"".---~;;;IiQof~~-"" 1964. 



.~ .• h.5706 l'?O 

APPENDIX A 

Sehec!.ule No. 1 

GENERA,!, METERED SERVICE 

A.?Pt!CAB!tITY 

Applicable to all metered wator :orviee. 

TERR!TORY 

The arca~ kr.own as COW3!'l RClnch" P~;l,cock Hill.:; and "lieir..ity., (1') 
located 2 miles n~:'thoast o! 'l'u.stin, Cra.n~e County. (T) 

Qu.mtity R.3.tes: 

PV~st 700 cu.!t. or lc~s ••••••••••••••• 
Next 19,300 cu.ft.~ p~r lOO cu.ft~ ••••••• 
Ov~r 20,000 c~.:t., per 100 cu.ft •••••••• 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
Fo::." .3/4-inch meter ............... ~' •• 
For l-1neh meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For l,.ineh meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 2~:1nch mct~ •••••••••••• , ...... 
For 3-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-i:J.ch In,yter •••• ,. ............. . 

Pe:- Meter 
PI;)r Month 

$4.00 
.23 
.18 

$4.00 
$ ... 00 I 

'7.00 
ll.CO 
17.00 
23.00 
28.00 

Th.o Y.ini."!'lu:tl Cho.rg~ .... "ill enti tlo the eustom~r 
to the qUClntity of w.'l.te:: 'Which tha.t l'Ili.nimlw 
c~'U"eo will porehs.8o at: the QIw1tity R.;.tes. 

(I) 
I 
1 

I 
I 
I , 

(I) 


